

12-2335 (L)

No. 12-2435 (Con)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, In her Official capacity as
Executor of the estate of Thea Clara Spyer,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF
THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
Debo P. Adegbile, *Acting Director-Counsel*
Counsel of Record
Elise C. Boddie
Rachel M. Kleinman
Ria A. Tabacco
99 Hudson Street, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 965-2200

Joshua Civin
1444 I Street, NW 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. An essential function of equal protection law is to guard against government action that subordinates historically marginalized groups	3
II. DOMA, which relegates gays and lesbians to a subordinate social status, should be subject to heightened scrutiny.....	8
A. DOMA’s clear purpose is to impose significant burdens on gays and lesbians who are legally married under state law.....	11
B. DOMA imposes significant burdens on gays and lesbians.....	14
III. The role of the courts is to safeguard the rights of historically subordinated groups by applying heightened scrutiny to laws, like DOMA, that disadvantage them as a class	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. King County, 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006).....11

Baehr v. Lewin, 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....12

Bowen v. Gilliard, 483 U.S. 587 (1987)10

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... 1, 3, 5, 6

City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432
(1985)..... 10, 15

Conaway v. Deane, 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007)..... 1, 11

Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 2

Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... 13, 15

Golinski v. Office of Personnel Management, 824 F. Supp. 2d 968
(N.D. Cal. 2012) 10

Hernandez v. Texas, 347 U.S. 475 (1954)..... 4, 7

Hernandez v. Robles, 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) 1

In re Marriage Cases, 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) 1

Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health, 957 A.2d 407 (Conn.
2008) 11

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 9

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) passim

McLaughlin v. Florida, 379 U.S. 184 (1964) 1, 6

McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education, 339 U.S.
637 (1950)..... 1, 4

Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada, 305 U.S. 337 (1938)..... 1, 4, 6

Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder,
557 U.S. 193 (2009)..... 1

Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007)..... 3

Pedersen v. Office of Personnel Management, No. 3:10-cv-1750, 2012
WL 3113883 (D. Conn. July 31, 2012) 8, 10, 14, 15

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 1

Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896) 4, 15, 16

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 10

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 1, 11

Sipuel v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma, 332 U.S.
631 (1948)..... 1, 4

Strauder v. West Virginia, 100 U.S. 303 (1880)..... 3, 4

Strauss v. Horton, 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009)..... 1

Sweatt v. Painter, 339 U.S. 629 (1950) 1, 5

United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938) 8

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 2, 7, 13

Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)..... 11

Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886) 6

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 8901 et seq.....14

26 U.S.C. § 2056(a) 15

29 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 301 et seq.....14

Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199, § 3(a), 110 Stat. 2419
(1996).....9

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996)..... 12, 14

Other Authorities

Jane S. Schacter, *Ely at the Altar: Political Process Theory Through
the Lens of the Marriage Debate*, 109 Mich. L. Rev. 1363 (2011).....11

Letter from Eric H. Holder, Jr., Attorney General, to John A. Boehner,
Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Feb. 23, 2011)..... 10, 13
